

19.07.2025

This is a fourth bail application under Section 483 BNSS / 439 (1) Cr.P.C for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of the accused / applicant namely Hemant @ Rahul @ Maya.

Present: Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Pavinder Sehrawat, Sh. Rajesh Kumar and Sh. Vikrant Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.
Complainant in person.
Sh. Akshay, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.

Reply to the bail application has been already filed.

Various grounds for seeking bail have been mentioned in the application, which have been duly considered, however, the same are not being reproduced herein for the sake of brevity.

1. Brief facts of the case are that on 26.01.2024, complainant was repairing his car (Thar) at Bholu Car Hollywood Kanjhawala road Bawana Delhi. It has been further stated that at around 07.30 p.m., accused person namely Rahul @ Maya showed pistol, pointed at the complainant and demanded 50 lacs from the complainant on gun point in front of workshop's owner Sunil Kumar and then both accused Rahul @ Maya and Sunny @ Hunny kidnapped on gun point and taken him towards Kanjhawla road near Nahar in the Bholu's celerio car and accused Sunny @ Hunny missed call to the complainant Dinesh Kumar mobile number by +14088379399.

The accused persons threatened the complainant to arrange the 50 lacs, otherwise 'you won't be see tomorrow'. Thereafter, they left the complainant in Pooth Khurd Delhi.

2. It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused /applicant that the matter has been settled and will be approach the Hon'ble High Court for moving the quashing petition. The same fact has been duly confirmed by the Ld. Ld. Counsel for the complainant. Complainant is also present and submitted that the accused / applicant resides in his neighbourhood and he has no objection if the the accused / applicant be granted bail.

3. I have heard both the Ld. Counsels for the complainant as well as Ld. Counsel for the the accused / applicant

4. In view of the above submission of both the Ld. Counsels and seeing the totality of the facts and circumstances of the case, applicant/accused **Hemant @ Rahul @ Maya is hereby enlarged on bail on furnishing of bail bond for a sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount, who is permanent resident of Delhi/NCR, to the satisfaction of the court/concerned Ld. MM/Link MM/Duty MM** but subject to the following conditions:

- (a) The applicant/accused shall attend the court proceedings regularly.
- (b) That in case of change of his residential addresses, he shall intimate the Court about the same.
- (c) The accused shall not leave the country without prior permission of the Court.
- (d) The accused shall not indulge into similar offence in the event of release on bail.

- (e) The applicant/accused shall not try to contact
or influence the witnesses, in any manner,
directly or indirectly.

Application stands disposed off.

5. *It is clarified that nothing stated herein shall
tantamount to an expression of opinion on the merits of the case.*

6. Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel
for the applicant as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned
Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all
possible modes, as per rules.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
19.07.2025